

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ELISA W., by her next friend, Elizabeth
Barricelli, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

15 Civ. 5273 (LTS) (HBP)

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**NAMED PLAINTIFF CHILDREN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
STATE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Julie A. North
J. Wesley Earnhardt
Worldwide Plaza

825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 474-1000
Email: jnorth@cravath.com
Email: wearnhardt@cravath.com

A BETTER CHILDHOOD INC.
Marcia Robinson Lowry
1095 Hardscrabble Road
Chappaqua, NY 10514
(844) 422-2425
Email: mlowry@abetterchildhood.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Elisa W., by her next friend, Elizabeth Barricelli; Alexandria R., by her next friend, Alison Max Rothschild; Thierry E., by his next friend, Amy Mulzer; Lucas T., Ximena T., Jose T. C. and Valentina T. C., by their next friend, Rachel Friedman; Ayanna J., by her next friend, Meyghan McCrea; Olivia and Ana-Maria R., by their next friend, Dawn Cardi; Xavion M., by his next friend, Michael B. Mushlin; Dameon C., by his next friend, Reverend Doctor Gwendolyn Hadley-Hall; Tyrone M., by his next friend, Bishop Lillian Robinson-Wiltshire; Brittney W., by her next friend, Liza Camellerie; Mikayla G., by her next friend, Amy Mulzer; Myls J. and Malik M., by their next friend, Elizabeth Hendrix; and Emmanuel S. and Matthew V., by their next friend, Samuel D. Perry, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT’S RULING THAT AACWA CONFERS INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS ENFORCEABLE UNDER SECTION 1983 IS THE LAW OF THE CASE.....	3
A. This Court Has Already Ruled on State Defendant’s Arguments.	5
B. None of the Exceptions to the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Apply.....	7
II. AACWA §§ 671(A)(16), 675(1) AND 675(5) CONFER PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS UPON NAMED PLAINTIFF CHILDREN	8
A. Congress Intended the AACWA Provisions at Issue To Benefit Named Plaintiff Children.	11
B. The Rights Protected By Sections 671(a)(16) and 675 Are Not So “Vague and Amorphous” that Enforcement Would Strain Judicial Competence.....	19
C. The Parties Do Not Dispute that AACWA Unambiguously Imposes Binding Obligations on the State Defendant.....	20
D. Congress’ Passage of the 1996 Removal of Barriers Amendment Does Not Preclude Private Rights of Action Under AACWA.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F. 3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Alger v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 155 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	4
<i>B.H. v. Johnson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	10
<i>Balsley v. Thermo Power Corp.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 872 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	4
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	passim
<i>Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	10
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Charlie H. ex rel. Hardaway H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....	10, 22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>Concourse Rehab. & Nursing Ctr. Inc. v. Whalen</i> , 249 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	9, 20
<i>D.O. v. Beshear</i> , No. 5:15-048, 2016 WL 1171532 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 23, 2016)	16
<i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , No. 16-5461, 2017 WL 382324 (6th Cir. Jan 27, 2017)	10, 16, 18
<i>Daniel H. v. City of New York</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	21
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Grocery Haulers, Inc. v. C & S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3130, 2013 WL 342693 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2013).....	8
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 20, 22
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Diamond B Marine Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 951, 2000 WL 805235 (E.D. La. June 21, 2000).....	8

Ingrao v. Cty. of Albany, No. 1:01-CV-730, 2006 WL 2827856 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2006)..... 10

Jeanine B. by Blondis v. Thompson, 877 F. Supp. 1268 (E.D. Wis. 1995)..... 10

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue, 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 10

Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc., 687 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 4

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 8

Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade, 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16, 19

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961) 8, 10

N.Y. City Dep’t of Fin. v. Twin Rivers, Inc., No. 95 Civ. 1389, 1997 WL 299423 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1997) 4, 7

N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Children v. Carrion, 31 F. Supp. 3d 512, 516 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 13

N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Children v. Velez, 629 F. Appx. 92 (2d Cir. 2015) 13

O’Hagan v. Soto, 565 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 4

Official Comm. of the Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) 4

Rabin v. Wilson-Coker, 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 11, 13, 17

Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee, 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011) 10, 20, 22

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 12, 13, 22

Torraco v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey, 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11

United States v. Corrado, 227 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 8

United States v. Hatter, 532 U.S. 557 (2001)..... 4

United States v. Irving, 665 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 8

United States v. Parada, 577 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 8

United States v. Schaff, 948 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd., 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992) 4

Walker v. Eggleston, No. 04 CV 369, 2005 WL 639584 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005) 9

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Assn., 496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 12, 17, 20
Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Hous. Auth., 479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 17, 20, 21

Statutes & Rules

20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... 18
 42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(10)(B)(ii)..... 10
 42 U.S.C. § 627..... 10
 42 U.S.C. § 627(a)(2)..... 10
 42 U.S.C. § 671..... 6, 12, 13
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a) 10, 12, 14, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1)..... 10
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(10)..... 6, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(11)..... 10
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)..... 12, 13
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16)..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(18)..... 5, 6, 22
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(22)..... 7, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 672(a) 13, 16
 42 U.S.C. § 672(a)(1)..... 10
 42 U.S.C. § 674(d)(3)..... 22
 42 U.S.C. § 675..... 16
 42 U.S.C. § 675(1) passim
 42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(A)..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(B)..... 7
 42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(E) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(G)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 675(5).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(A).....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(B).....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(C).....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(D).....	10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2a.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. S3173-01, S3189, 1993 WL 76447 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1993) (statement of Sen. Donald Riegle).....	22
18 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 134.20 (3d ed. 2016).....	4
